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Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs Veteran Services Grant Fund 
Questions and Answers:  December 27, 2017 through January 22, 2018 

 

 Question Answer 

1. Our veteran services program has identified dental care as 
an unmet need in XXX County for those not service-
connected at 100%.  If we are able to demonstrate need, 
we wanted to ensure dental could fall under physical health 
care as an eligible program to fund. 
 

Yes.  Dental care would fall under “physical 
health care.” 

2. 1) For a veteran to be eligible to receive assistance from 
this grant do they need to be eligible for VA benefits? If not, 
what determines a veterans eligibility to receive assistance 
from this grant?  
2) Does the manner in which a veteran was discharged from 
the military (honorable/dishonorable) effect their eligibility 
for assistance from this grant?  

1) and 2).  There is no requirement that a 
veteran must be eligible to receive Federal VA 
benefits. 
 
A “veteran” must be a veteran of the Armed 
Forces of the United States who was released 
under honorable conditions. 

3. If we reach our targeted outcomes and exhaust our funds 
prior to the cycle ending, what happens? Do we continue to 
report thru the end of the cycle?  

The purpose of the grant funds is to cover the 
period through June 30, 2018. 
Quarterly reports will be required each 
quarter, regardless of the status of the funds. 

4. Question 1:  1.1 on page 3 "Grant Period. The grant period 
is from the grant award date to June 30, 2019. All funds 
must be used and all work completed by June 30, 2019." 
Question: Any funds that are not used in implementing the 
programs of the grant reward are to be returned to the 
Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs? 

It is very important that the grant use all the 
funds in the grant period.  Grant proposals 
must be designed to spend that money 
requested in that time period. 

5. Question 2:  3.1 - (5 a.).  "Grant Funds may not be used to 
supplant current funding of existing activities. Although 
Grant Funds may be used for administrative costs, 
administrative costs may not exceed 10% of the total grant 
request." 
Question: Although grant funds may not be used to replace 
funds of existing programs, can grant funds be used to 
"extend" current existing programs beyond the amount of 
money that has been budgeted for the existing program for 
the year? 

Example:  Assume you are currently serving 
25 veterans by providing a specific 
service.  Assume you want to serve 75 
veterans using the grant funds, but you will 
be providing the same services, but to more 
veterans?  
 
If that is what you mean, then YES. You may 
use the funds to “extend” current services. 
 

6. Are any grants available to start or expand a personal 
business? I want to start a business but I'm having a hard 
time getting all the funds I need and if a grant was available 
that would sure help if I was able to get one. 

Sorry, but the statute is pretty specific and 
the grants are only for organizations that 
provide services to veterans. 

7. Our organization owns homes and provides then to low-
income individuals and families, including veterans.  Would 
we be eligible to apply for a $25,000 grant to assist with the 
maintenance and preservation of these homes? 
 

No.  See page 6, Request for Grant Proposals. 
“Grant Funds may not be used for the 
following purposes: Capital costs or 
renovations or capital campaigns. 
This program is for veteran “services.” Funds 
could not be used for maintenance and 
preservation of these homes. 

8. I’m curious to know if it’s possible that the grant 
applications deadline could be extended or reopened at a 
later date- nothing happens too quickly in rural counties.    
 

Sorry, but no.   
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9. I am trying to complete the application, but am worried 
that my letters of support will not be complete.  Can you 
extend the deadline for these? 

All documents must be in by the deadline. 
Your support letters can come from anyone in 
the community who knows your organization 
and the work that it does.  The letters should 
not come from your organization (Board of 
Directors) They should be one-pagers.  Think 
of the letter as a reference letter.  These 
should be easy for people to write and 
provide to you. 

10. We’d like to know if it would be possible to obtain a list of 
the grant awards (with amounts) made under this program 
previously, so that we can get a better idea of what a 
realistic funding request will be. 

This is the first time for such a program at 
ODVA. It was created and funded by the 2017 
Legislature. 
 

11. Reading about the grant I was thinking it would enable us to 
help more people especially veterans, however the wording 
seems to imply that we have to be a tax supported entity 
which we are not.   Am I reading the requirements 
correctly? We are a 501(c)(3). 

Since you are a 501(c)(3), you are eligible to 
apply.  

12. I am starting a cannabis production business and am a 
disabled Veteran. I was wondering what resources are 
available to me to assist in wading through the red tape of 
doing this. I just keep hitting timing, LUCS, CUP and other 
roadblocks while bleeding money in costs and didn’t know 
if we Vets had a resource. Any info you can give me would 
be of great assistance!!!! 

I assume you are inquiring about the grant 
program.  The purpose of the program is to 
assist agencies that provide services to 
veterans.  The grant program does not help 
with veteran-owned businesses.  You may 
want to contact the SBA (Small Business 
Administration). 

13. 1. Is there any way a government agency can apply for the 
Veteran Grant Program? What if they had an accounting 
fund set aside for “donated” assistance?  
2. Does the Veteran Grant potentially cover a portion of the 
staffing costs to implement the grant funding? 

The short answer is yes, governmental 
entities may apply.  Yes, staffing can be 
included in the grant. 
 

14. I am not a non-profit yet. I am working towards that. I help 
feed and clothe veterans. I also help them find housing and 
help them by getting them furniture. If you can help me. I 
would so be appreciative. 

Thank you for taking an interest in the grant 
program.  I cannot help you directly on a 
grant.  You would need to be a non-profit in 
order to apply for this grant. 

15. I would like to know if the grant money awarded is given all 
at once or will we submit expenditures for reimbursement 
throughout the cycle? 

All at once. 

16. Please confirm that we cannot apply for a grant to build 
housing for the vets since capital projects are not 
eligible.  We are installing manufactured homes but that 
would fall under capital correct? 

You are correct.  This grant does not cover 
capital costs. 
  
 

17. We are a private company with a comprehensive license 
from the state and provide care that ranges from 
companionship to personal care. We serve older adults in 
our community, many of them are Veterans. Often, our 
clients are unable to afford the care they desperately need. 
This grant would be an incredible source of funding to 
provide caregiving hours to our current Veteran clients and 
new Veteran clients that we assess each week.  

A private company does not meet the 
qualification requirements. 

18. Will faith-based organizations be considered? 
 

Organizations must be 501(c)(3) or 
501(c)(19). 
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19. Our organization has a food pantry, a homeless and cold 
weather shelter, a family outreach center and just opened a 
free medical clinic, and we have mental health support 
programs.  We want to use our facilities to outreach to 
veterans in all of those areas.  I would like to discuss what 
might be a good fit to apply for the grants.    

Because this is a grant, I can’t (and neither 
can ODVA) provide any help with the 
exception of technical help on the Request 
for Grant Proposals, such as how to apply, 
what a particular provision means, etc. 
I think it is important to think about what you 
want to accomplish and how you would 
measure the success of those outcomes.  The 
grant is pretty expansive, but the key is how 
the dollars spent for services impact 
veterans—what difference did the dollars 
make in measurable outcomes? 

20. Good afternoon.  Regarding the request for grant proposals 
for the Veteran Services Grants Fund, can you clarify which 
definition(s) of "veteran" will be accepted? 
Is the definition of "veteran" the same one the Department 
of Veteran's Affairs uses to determine eligibility for 
healthcare/services or is the definition broad enough to 
cover our National Guard population who have not 
deployed nor been on Title 10 orders? 
 

The definition of veteran that we must use is 
the one in our statutes under ORS 
408.225(1)(f) and (2), which parallels the 
USDVA definition in most respects: 
“Veteran” means a person who served on 
active duty with the Armed Forces of the 
United States who was discharged under 
honorable conditions. 
“Active duty” does not include attendance at 
a school under military orders, except 
schooling incident to an active enlistment or 
a regular tour of duty, or normal military 
training as a reserve officer or member of an 
organized reserve or a National Guard unit. 
The funding for this grant comes from Ballot 
Measure 96 lottery funds, which are 
specifically required to be spent only for 
“services to veterans.”  You are correct, and 
unfortunately, unless a member of the 
Oregon National Guard has served on active 
duty, they are not eligible for services. 

21. We are a small nonprofit in Portland that serves homeless 
Veterans. We are interested in starting a social enterprise 
program for the Veterans we serve and recently we have 
come across something that may potentially be a good fit.  
We are talking with a business about a training program for 
Veterans to gain a skillset needed in the customer service 
industry. Veterans would have the potential to learn and 
work.  Would this be a good fit for this particular funding 
from ODVA? The idea would be that we would utilize the 
funding to staff the program (1 FTE) and to have funding in 
order to give the Veterans a stipend while in the training 
program. The start-up cost would be sufficient to ensure 
that the program is successful and therefore self-
sustaining.  

I cannot evaluate concepts for potential 
proposers.  You will need to make the 
determination as to the fit of the proposal to 
the request.  I am attaching the RFGP and 
application.  Please look carefully at the 
evaluation criteria and evaluate your 
organization’s concepts. 
Also look carefully at how you will measure 
the outcomes. 
 

22. Is $25,000 the smallest amount that will be granted? 
Can multiple services be proposed, within a single grant 
proposal that is submitted? 

Yes, $25,000 is the smallest.  Yes, multiple 
services can be proposed; make sure that you 
have carefully described the outcomes. 

23. Can county veteran service offices apply?  Yes.  A county that applies, would fall under 
item “Regional and local governments.” 
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23.  We have noted that administrative cost incurred 
implementing the plan will be limited to 10% of the grant 
reward. (3:1-5-a page 6 of 12).  Considering a scenario 
where volunteers who are teaching classes to veterans 
where travel to another community to teach the class is 
required, are the following considered "administrative 
costs"? 
Gas stipend for transportation for a volunteer; A meal 
voucher for the volunteer; Rent paid for classroom space;  
The cost of printing pamphlets and running newspaper 
adds to promote the classes; Would purchasing computer 
equipment to be used by the instructor to teach the class 
and students to take the class (small laptops) be considered 
"capital costs"? (3.1-5-b-i page 6 of 12) 
 

Grants have direct costs and administrative 
costs.   
“Direct costs” are the expenses required to 
execute a grant that are directly attributable 
and can be reasonably allocated to the 
project. Program staff salaries, travel 
expenses, materials, required to execute the 
grant are examples. Costs that would not be 
incurred if the grant did not exist are often 
indicative of direct costs. Direct costs must be 
itemized.  “Administrative costs” are those 
costs for “administering” and managing the 
grant.  These administrative costs do not 
need to be itemized, but are limited to 10% 
of the total grant. 
Assume your total grant was for 25,000.  Your 
budget could have $22,500 in specific, 
itemized direct line item costs.  Then on a 
separate line item, you would have 
“administrative costs” of $2,500 (10% of total 
grant request), for a total grant of $25,000. 
Your questions: 
Question:  Are the following considered 
"administrative costs"? 
Gas stipend for transportation for a 
volunteer; A meal voucher for the volunteer; 
Rent paid for classroom space; The cost of 
printing pamphlets and running newspaper 
adds to promote the classes 
Answer:  No.  These would be specific to the  
grant and would be itemized as “direct costs” 
Question:  Would purchasing computer 
equipment to be used by the instructor to 
teach the class and students to take the class 
(small laptops) be considered "capital 
costs"? (3.1-5-b-i page 6 of 12) 
Answer:  No.  But only if the equipment is to 
be used and essential to the providing of 
services in the grant.  These would be specific 
to the grant and would be itemized as “direct 
costs.” 
“Capital costs” are for land and buildings or 
equipment not related to the grant. 

24. First, some county veteran service officers think they are 
prohibited from applying because they receive state 
funding through a separate process/program.  Is that 
correct? 
  
Second, would the Agency consider a grant proposal which 
requests less than $25,000?   

An individual cannot apply, only an 
organization. Please look at the requirements 
for eligibility and see if your organization will 
apply for the grant.  
 
The minimum Grant is $25,000. 
 

25. Are community colleges eligible to apply? Yes. 

26. Can for-profit organizations apply? No. For profit organizations are not eligible. 
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27. Under “Type of organization or entity:” our status is not 
listed.  We are a 501(c)(4) organization, not 501(c)(3) or 
501(c)(19); and gain our nonprofit status as a subsidiary of 
our National organization.    Similarly, the form calls for us 
to provide “Proof of registration with the Charitable 
Activities Section of the Oregon Department of Justice and 

the most recent Oregon Form CT‐12 report (entire report) 
filed with the Department of Justice.”  I do not believe that 
we are required to do this? 
 

We amended the Request for Grant 
Proposals so that a veterans organization that 
is organized as a 501(c)(4) could apply.  These 
organizations were inadvertently excluded 
from eligibility. 
IMPORTANT:  The 501(c)(4) will need to meet 
all the requirements that other non-profits 
must meet.   
The 501(c)(4) nonprofit veterans 
organizations will need to meet all other 
eligibility requirements for nonprofit 
organizations, including:  a one-year 
operational history;  proof of current (active) 
business registration with Oregon Secretary 
of State Corporation Division; and  proof of 
registration with the Charitable Activities 
Section of the Oregon Department of Justice 
Oregon together with the most recent 
Oregon Form CT-12 report filed with the 
Department of Justice. 

28. INTRODUCTION, Grant Areas, item 7, identifies one of the 
areas the funds must be used for is to promote “Supporting 
existing programs identified by the Veterans’ Affairs 
Advisory Committee.”  Will you please provide the specific 
existing programs referred to in this statement? 
 
 
 

There is not a list of “existing programs.”  We 
asked each members of the advisory 
committee to reach out individually to 
organizations they identified and to 
encourage those organizations to apply. 
The other “areas” are broad and cover almost 
every type of veteran services.  Select the 
area you believe fit best with your concept. 

29. We are hoping to get the WW II flight for veterans planned 
for September this year.  The caregivers for the veterans 
have to come up with their own fees.  Can we use this 
veteran grant to buy the caregiver's tickers to accompany 
each veteran? 

Please read the request for grant proposals 
evaluation criteria to see how your concept 
will be judged. I cannot evaluate individual 
concepts as to whether they may be funded. 

30. I see that grant funds may not be used for “capital costs or 
renovations or capital campaigns.” 
1. Can you tell me if purchasing furnishings in order to 
provide services to veterans is an eligible use of funding? 
Specifically, we are looking to provide naturopathic medical 
services to veterans, and need to furnish our facility 
accordingly. 
2.  Also, we are looking into the purchase of a van in order 
to provide transportation services to veterans. Is that 
purchase an eligible expense? 
3. Another element important to our project would be the 
purchase and installation of an elevator. Is this an eligible 
expense? 
4.  Finally, I am assuming that building modifications are 
ineligible. Is this the case? 

 
 
 
1.  There is nothing that prohibits this.   
 
 
 
 
2.  There is nothing that prohibits this.   
 
 
3.  No.  That would fall under capital costs 
and construction 
 
4.  Correct. 

30. For the previous year annual income/expense statement, is 
a calendar year sought or a fiscal year? We do our budget 
on a fiscal year, so thought we should inquire in case annual 
is wanted. 

Fiscal year is fine. Include this email in your 
grant proposal attached to your financials. 
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31. I am requesting clarification of Housing Security.  What 
exactly does that mean?  

Housing security is a term used to describe 
how secure or insecure someone feels about 
having housing.  You may have hear the 
terms “food insecurity” or “food security” 
which is used to refer to a feeling or belief 
that someone has enough food to eat or does 
that person have insecurities about being 
able to eat or provide food for themselves or 
their family. 

32. The grant states that veterans cannot be charged for the 
services. 
The majority of our internal services are free to clients; 
however, we also have a primary care center with a mental 
health program to which we would like to connect. These 
primary care and mental health services would be billed to 
the client’s insurance.   
Question:  Does connecting veterans to our insurance 
based health care and mental health services disqualify us 
from applying?  That is, would this be considered having 
veteran “pay” for services?  The grant would really be used 
to pay for the staff time to build capacity and better 
understand veteran’s needs, but ultimately, we want to 
better connect our veteran clients to all types of services 
(some of which are fee for service/insurance based).  

No, it is not disqualifying.  The veteran just 
cannot pay your organization directly (out-of-
pocket) for providing services. 
 

33. I work at a water district. A number of veterans are 
customers.  I have been asked if we provide a discount for 
veterans.  We do not.  But if we could get a grant that 
would cover that cost, then we could say yes. 
Do you think this grant would be suitable for that? 
 

I cannot evaluate your proposal.  But it would 
be helpful if you thought about some of the 
grant requirements. 
First, the grant must be for at least $25,000.  
Second, it is for “services” to veterans—and I 
am not sure how paying for a bill really 
provides “services.”  Third, you will need to 
have “measureable outcomes.”  What is the 
goal and how does your proposal measure 
the results? 
Finally, look at the scoring criteria on pages 
11 and 12 and see how your concept will be 
evaluated. 

34. On the application it states under “Summary” to write a 
“Brief summary of Proposal, including the requested grant 
amount. Limit: Three sentences.” 
The box provided for this answer is larger than three 
sentences. I am wondering if that is an error.  

No.  The boxes expand.  Please limit to three 
sentences. 

35. We are a relatively new Non Profit in Oregon.  We are 
presently negotiating on a piece of property that will serve 
as a transition house for homeless Veterans or Veterans 
exiting active duty into civilian life.  Our primary focus will 
be on the family unit.  Since we have no history with grants 
I feel as if we will not qualify for any of the grant monies 
coming up with the February 1st deadline.  However, I am 
looking for information on what will be available to help us 
this year to secure the property and to get it operational for 
transitional housing.  

I am sorry, but I am not aware of any funding 
that may be helpful. 
There are non-profits that do funding for 
veterans.  The internet is your friend in trying 
to find grants for veterans that fit your needs. 
Type in: “grants for nonprofit veterans 
organizations” 
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36. The instructions state that “grants to other organizations” 
are not allowed under this program. However is it 
acceptable to propose to subcontract a specific function of 
the proposed project to another specified organization with 
expertise in that function (and who can provide the 
function for a lower cost)? 
 

There is nothing in the RFGP that prohibits a 
contract for certain services. 
The grantee has the responsibility for 
ensuring the outcome and expenditures are 
met, and is fundamentally responsible for the 
management of the activities and the grant 
funds. 
 

 


